Deanship of Graduate Studies
Al-Quds University

Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant
Women with Chronic Pain: A survey of Health Care
Providers in Gaza Governorates

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber EImghary

MSc Thesis

Jerusalem — Palestine

1440 / 2018



Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant
Women with Chronic Pain: A survey of Health Care
Providers in Gaza Governorates

Prepared By:
Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber ElImghary
Bachelor of Science in Midwifery— Palestine
College of Nursing

Supervisor: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim, Assistant Prof.
Al Azhar University- Gaza

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for
the Degree of Master of Maternal and Child Health (MCH)
Nursing Faculty of Health Professions - Al-Quds University

1440/ 2018



Al-Quds University

g

R

Deanship of Graduate Studies l v

" fAreegeaive
RS Y

MCH Program / Nursing Department

Thesis Approval

Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic
Pain: A Survey of Health Care Providers in Gaza Governorates

Prepared by: Fatma Kamaldeen Jaber Elmghary
Registration No.:21611743

Supervisor: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date 19/12/2018

The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:
L 3

1. Head of committee: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim SignaturQ R
\
2. Internal examiner: Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad Signature@./..&' o

3. External examiner: Dr. Areefa Alkasseh Signature...

Jerusalem — Palestine

1440 /2018



Dedication

To the sake of Allah, my creator and my lord.

To my teacher, leader, intercessor, and beloved prophet Muhammed (peace

and blessings be upon him).

To my beloved family: parents, sisters, and brothers, whose affection, love,
encouragement and prays of day and night make me able to get such success

and honor.

To my gorgeous husband Samer, my shining source of hope and goodness.

To my daughters, with hope for a bright future.

To my magnificent uncle Mohammed and my cousin Fatoom, for their
support, care, and endless love.

To my friends, who encourage and support me.

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber EImghary



Declaration
| certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my own
research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this study (or any part of the

same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed
Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary

Date: / /2018



Acknowledgment

At the very outset, all my prayers and thankfulness are to Allah the almighty for facilitating
this work and for granting me the opportunity to be surrounded by great and helpful
people.

I would like to express my everlasting gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmed Najim for
his valuable encouragement, guidance and monitoring, | would like to thank him for
pushing me to the limits on this thesis, for spending valuable time on my drafts and for
ceaselessly providing me with feedback and discussion. Without which this work would
not have reached the point of fruition, so | ask Allah to reward him on my behalf.

To my father, who encouraged me to be the best I can be, to have high expectations and to
fight hard for what | believe. The man to whom | will be grateful, for the rest of my life.

To my mother; my source of inspiration for the whole of my life. | would never forget her
continuous prayer for the sake of my success.

To my husband and soul mate Samer, thanks for being tender and supportive.

To my daughters, Rafeef, Alma, and Sham for being such a great kids always cheering me
up.

A special thanks to my family. Words cannot express how grateful 1 am to my sisters,
Yasmine and Iman, to my brothers Jabr, Mohamed, Anas, Yaseen, Abdullah, Abullrahman,
and Rayyan.Thank you for supporting me for everything, and especially I can’t thank you
enough for encouraging me throughout this experience.

To my beloved Uncle Mohammed, | would like to express my thanks for being such a
great person.

To my cousin Eng. Fatoom for being always supportive, and for helping me to complete
this work.

Finally, my appreciation goes to all colleagues and friends for their suggestions and

encouragement during the writing of this thesis.

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber EImghary

December, 2018



Abstract

Every patient with pain has the right to be treated with dignity, respect, and high quality
pain management. This study aimed to investigate the level of knowledge and attitudes of
health care providers (HCPs) regarding medicating pregnant women with chronic pain at
the governmental Hospitals in the Gaza Strip. Observational descriptive cross-sectional
study design was used. A simple random sampling technique was used, by Epi Infer version
7, 144 HCPs were selected from target population 340 HCPs who were working at the
obstetric departments 136 HCPs out of 144 HCPs with a response rate 94.4%. A validated
questionnaire as a study tool was used. Different statistical procedures operated by SPSS
version 20 were used for data analysis including percentages, mean, independent sample t
test, and One-way ANOVA. The study results revealed that the mean percentage of
knowledge of HCPs to medicate pregnant women with chronic pain is 55.14%, mean of
their attitude is 36.33%. The results revealed that there were no statistically significant
differences in the level of HCPs' knowledge and attitudes with regard to their gender,
educational levels, job titles, years of experience, and places of work. While there were
significant differences in the mean level of HCPs’ knowledge with regard to their age
groups in favor of those who are more than 40 years. Also, there were statistically
significant differences in the mean level of HCPs’ knowledge among their different years of
experience in favor of those who have more than 15 years of experience. Moreover, there
were statistically significant differences in the mean level of HCPs’ knowledge among their
different places of work in favor of those who are working at Al Agsa Hospital. The study
concluded that HCPs in the obstetrical departments in the Gaza Strip have adequate
knowledge and attitude regarding medicating pregnant women with chronic pain. The
researcher recommends conducting periodic educational sessions for all types of HCPs to
receive more important information about chronic pain management especially for pregnant

women.



Table of Contents

Dedication
Declaration
Acknowledgment
Abstract

Table of contents
List of tables

List of figures
List of annexes

List of abbreviations

Chapter (one) Introduction

1.1 Introduction and background
1.2 Research problem

1.3 Justification of the study

1.4 Main aim of the study

1.5 Obijectives of the study

1.6 Research questions

1.7 Operational definitions of terms
1.8 Demography and population
Chapter (two) Conceptual Framework and Literature Review
2.1 Conceptual framework

2.2 Literature review

2.2.1 Epidemiology of chronic Pain
2.3 Chronic pain during pregnancy

Xl

Xl

10

11



2.4
24.1
2.4.2

2.5

2.6
Chapter (three)
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.12.1
3.12.2
3.13

3.14

Management of Chronic Pain in Pregnancy
Use of Analgesics in Pregnancy
Opioid Analgesics

Health care providers’ knowledge and attitude toward
pain management

Ethical implications of untreated pain
Materials and Methods
Introduction

Study design

Study setting

Study population

Study period

Sample size and sampling process
Response rate

Eligibility criteria

Instrument of the study

Data collection

Pilot study

Scientific rigor

Validity

Reliability

Data entry and Statistical analysis

Ethical and administrative consideration

VI

12

15

16

18

20

21

21

21

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

23

23

24

24

24

25

25



Chapter (four)

4.1

4.2

421

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Results and Discussion

Introduction

Socio-demographic characteristics of the sample

Sample distribution according to the participants’ gender,
place of work, and their job titles

Sample distribution according to the educational level of
participants

Sample distribution according to the participants’ age
groups

Sample distribution according to the participants’ years of
experience

Knowledge and Attitudes of Health Care Providers and
their Intent to Medicate Pregnant Women with Chronic
Classifications of Knowledge and Attitudes of Health
Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with
Chronic

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Health
Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with
Chronic Pain with Regard to their Demographic Factors
Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Health
Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with
Chronic Pain among Different Age Groups

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of
medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among

Different Educational Levels

Vil

26

26

26

26

27

28

28

29

30

32

33

35



4.8

4.9

4.10

Chapter (five)
5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent to
Medicate Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among Job
Titles

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of
Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among
Different Years of Experience

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of
Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among
Different Places of Work

Conclusion and recommendations

Introduction

Conclusion

Implications for Practice

Recommendations

References

Annexes

Arabic Abstract

VIl

36

38

40

42

42

42

43

44

45

52

62



List of Tables

No.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Table

Sample distribution according to the participants’ gender, place of
work, and their job titles

Mean and Mean Percentage of Knowledge and Attitudes
Classifications of Knowledge and Attitudes of the HCPs

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of HCPs of Medicating
Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain with Regard to their
Demographic Factors

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of HCPs of Medicating
Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among Different Age Groups
Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant
Women with Chronic Pain among Different Educational Levels
Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant
Women with Chronic Pain among Job Titles

Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant
Women with Chronic Pain among Different Years of Experience
Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant

Women with Chronic Pain among Different Places of Work

Page

26

29

30

32

33

35

36

38

40



List of Figures

No.

2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Figure

Conceptual Framework

Sample distribution according to the participants’ educational level
Sample distribution according to the participants’ age groups

Sample distribution according to the participants’ years of experience

Page

27
28

28



List of Annexes

No. Annex Page
Annex 1 Helsinki approval 52
Annex 2 Approval from MoH 53
Annex 3 Consent form and Questionnaire 55
Annex 4 Control panel 61

Xl



List of Abbreviations

CDC

CPD

CS

FDA

GS

HCPs

oM

MoH

NAS

NGO s

NICE

NMC

PCBS

(U

VAS

WB

WHO

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Cephalopelvic Disproportion

Caesarean Section

Food and drug Administration

Gaza Strip

Health Care Providers

Institute of Medicine

Ministry of Health

Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome
Non-governmental Organizations

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence
Naser Medical Complex

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
United States

Visual Analog Scale

West Bank

World Health Organization

Xl



