## Deanship of Graduate Studies Al-Quds University



## Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain: A survey of Health Care Providers in Gaza Governorates

## Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary

**MSc Thesis** 

Jerusalem – Palestine

1440 / 2018

## Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain: A survey of Health Care Providers in Gaza Governorates

# Prepared By: Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary Bachelor of Science in Midwifery– Palestine College of Nursing

Supervisor: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim, Assistant Prof. Al Azhar University- Gaza

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Degree of Master of Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Nursing Faculty of Health Professions - Al-Quds University

## Al-Quds University Deanship of Graduate Studies MCH Program / Nursing Department



#### Thesis Approval

Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain: A Survey of Health Care Providers in Gaza Governorates

Prepared by: Fatma Kamaldeen Jaber Elmghary

Registration No.:21611743

Supervisor: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date 19/12/2018

The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Ahmed A. Najim

2. Internal examiner: Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad

3. External examiner: Dr. Areefa Alkasseh

Signature.

Signature (

Signature...

Jerusalem - Palestine

1440 / 2018

**Dedication** 

To the sake of Allah, my creator and my lord.

To my teacher, leader, intercessor, and beloved prophet Muhammed (peace

and blessings be upon him).

To my beloved family: parents, sisters, and brothers, whose affection, love,

encouragement and prays of day and night make me able to get such success

and honor.

To my gorgeous husband Samer, my shining source of hope and goodness.

To my daughters, with hope for a bright future.

To my magnificent uncle Mohammed and my cousin Fatoom, for their

support, care, and endless love.

To my friends, who encourage and support me.

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary

I

**Declaration** 

I certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my own

research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this study (or any part of the

same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

**Signed** 

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary

**Date:** / / 2018

II

Acknowledgment

At the very outset, all my prayers and thankfulness are to Allah the almighty for facilitating

this work and for granting me the opportunity to be surrounded by great and helpful

people.

I would like to express my everlasting gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmed Najim for

his valuable encouragement, guidance and monitoring, I would like to thank him for

pushing me to the limits on this thesis, for spending valuable time on my drafts and for

ceaselessly providing me with feedback and discussion. Without which this work would

not have reached the point of fruition, so I ask Allah to reward him on my behalf.

To my father, who encouraged me to be the best I can be, to have high expectations and to

fight hard for what I believe. The man to whom I will be grateful, for the rest of my life.

To my mother; my source of inspiration for the whole of my life. I would never forget her

continuous prayer for the sake of my success.

To my husband and soul mate Samer, thanks for being tender and supportive.

To my daughters, Rafeef, Alma, and Sham for being such a great kids always cheering me

up.

A special thanks to my family. Words cannot express how grateful I am to my sisters,

Yasmine and Iman, to my brothers Jabr, Mohamed, Anas, Yaseen, Abdullah, Abullrahman,

and Rayyan. Thank you for supporting me for everything, and especially I can't thank you

enough for encouraging me throughout this experience.

To my beloved Uncle Mohammed, I would like to express my thanks for being such a

great person.

To my cousin Eng. Fatoom for being always supportive, and for helping me to complete

this work.

Finally, my appreciation goes to all colleagues and friends for their suggestions and

encouragement during the writing of this thesis.

Fatma Kamaleldeen Jaber Elmghary

December, 2018

III

#### **Abstract**

Every patient with pain has the right to be treated with dignity, respect, and high quality pain management. This study aimed to investigate the level of knowledge and attitudes of health care providers (HCPs) regarding medicating pregnant women with chronic pain at the governmental Hospitals in the Gaza Strip. Observational descriptive cross-sectional study design was used. A simple random sampling technique was used, by Epi Infer version 7, 144 HCPs were selected from target population 340 HCPs who were working at the obstetric departments 136 HCPs out of 144 HCPs with a response rate 94.4%. A validated questionnaire as a study tool was used. Different statistical procedures operated by SPSS version 20 were used for data analysis including percentages, mean, independent sample t test, and One-way ANOVA. The study results revealed that the mean percentage of knowledge of HCPs to medicate pregnant women with chronic pain is 55.14%, mean of their attitude is 36.33%. The results revealed that there were no statistically significant differences in the level of HCPs' knowledge and attitudes with regard to their gender, educational levels, job titles, years of experience, and places of work. While there were significant differences in the mean level of HCPs' knowledge with regard to their age groups in favor of those who are more than 40 years. Also, there were statistically significant differences in the mean level of HCPs' knowledge among their different years of experience in favor of those who have more than 15 years of experience. Moreover, there were statistically significant differences in the mean level of HCPs' knowledge among their different places of work in favor of those who are working at Al Aqsa Hospital. The study concluded that HCPs in the obstetrical departments in the Gaza Strip have adequate knowledge and attitude regarding medicating pregnant women with chronic pain. The researcher recommends conducting periodic educational sessions for all types of HCPs to receive more important information about chronic pain management especially for pregnant women.

## **Table of Contents**

Dedication		I
Declaration		II
Acknowledgment		III
Abstract		IV
Table of contents		V
List of tables		IX
List of figures		X
List of annexes		XI
List of abbreviation	ons	XII
Chapter (one)	Introduction	1
1.1	Introduction and background	1
1.2	Research problem	2
1.3	Justification of the study	3
1.4	Main aim of the study	4
1.5	Objectives of the study	4
1.6	Research questions	5
1.7	Operational definitions of terms	6
1.8	Demography and population	7
Chapter (two)	Conceptual Framework and Literature Review	9
2.1	Conceptual framework	9
2.2	Literature review	9
2.2.1	Epidemiology of chronic Pain	10
2.3	Chronic pain during pregnancy	11

2.4	Management of Chronic Pain in Pregnancy	
2.4.1	Use of Analgesics in Pregnancy	
2.4.2	Opioid Analgesics	
2.5	Health care providers' knowledge and attitude toward	18
	pain management	
2.6	Ethical implications of untreated pain	20
Chapter (three)	Materials and Methods	21
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Study design	21
3.3	Study setting	21
3.4	Study population	21
3.5	Study period	21
3.6	Sample size and sampling process	22
3.7	Response rate	22
3.8	Eligibility criteria	22
3.9	Instrument of the study	22
3.10	Data collection	23
3.11	Pilot study	23
3.12	Scientific rigor	24
3.12.1	Validity	24
3.12.2	Reliability	24
3.13	Data entry and Statistical analysis	25
3.14	Ethical and administrative consideration	25

Chapter (four)	Results and Discussion	26
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Socio-demographic characteristics of the sample	26
4.2.1	Sample distribution according to the participants' gender,	26
	place of work, and their job titles	
4.2.2	Sample distribution according to the educational level of	27
	participants	
4.2.3	Sample distribution according to the participants' age	28
	groups	
4.2.4	Sample distribution according to the participants' years of	28
	experience	
4.3	Knowledge and Attitudes of Health Care Providers and	29
	their Intent to Medicate Pregnant Women with Chronic	
4.4	Classifications of Knowledge and Attitudes of Health	30
	Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with	
	Chronic	
4.5	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Health	32
	Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with	
	Chronic Pain with Regard to their Demographic Factors	
4.6	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Health	33
	Care Providers of Medicating Pregnant Women with	
	Chronic Pain among Different Age Groups	
4.7	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of	35
	medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among	
	Different Educational Levels	

4.8	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent to	
	Medicate Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among Job	
	Titles	
4.9	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of	38
	Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among	
	Different Years of Experience	
4.10	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes and Intent of	40
	Medicating Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among	
	Different Places of Work	
Chapter (five)	Different Places of Work  Conclusion and recommendations	42
Chapter (five) 5.1		42 42
•	Conclusion and recommendations	
5.1	Conclusion and recommendations Introduction	42
5.1 5.2	Conclusion and recommendations Introduction Conclusion	42 42
<ul><li>5.1</li><li>5.2</li><li>5.3</li></ul>	Conclusion and recommendations Introduction Conclusion Implications for Practice	42 42 43
<ul><li>5.1</li><li>5.2</li><li>5.3</li></ul>	Conclusion and recommendations Introduction Conclusion Implications for Practice Recommendations	42 42 43 44

## **List of Tables**

No.	Table	Page
4.1	Sample distribution according to the participants' gender, place of	26
	work, and their job titles	
4.2	Mean and Mean Percentage of Knowledge and Attitudes	29
4.3	Classifications of Knowledge and Attitudes of the HCPs	
4.4	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of HCPs of Medicating	32
	Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain with Regard to their	
	Demographic Factors	
4.5	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of HCPs of Medicating	33
	Pregnant Women with Chronic Pain among Different Age Groups	
4.6	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant	35
	Women with Chronic Pain among Different Educational Levels	
4.7	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant	36
	Women with Chronic Pain among Job Titles	
4.8	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant	38
	Women with Chronic Pain among Different Years of Experience	
4.9	Differences in the Knowledge and Attitudes of Medicating Pregnant	40
	Women with Chronic Pain among Different Places of Work	

## **List of Figures**

No.	Figure	Page
2.1	Conceptual Framework	9
4.1	Sample distribution according to the participants' educational level	27
4.2	Sample distribution according to the participants' age groups	28
4.3	Sample distribution according to the participants' years of experience	28

## **List of Annexes**

No.	Annex	Page
Annex 1	Helsinki approval	52
Annex 2	Approval from MoH	53
Annex 3	Consent form and Questionnaire	55
Annex 4	Control panel	61

#### **List of Abbreviations**

**CDC** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

**CPD** Cephalopelvic Disproportion

**CS** Caesarean Section

**FDA** Food and drug Administration

**GS** Gaza Strip

**HCPs** Health Care Providers

**IoM** Institute of Medicine

**MoH** Ministry of Health

**NAS** Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome

**NGO** s Non-governmental Organizations

**NICE** National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence

NMC Naser Medical Complex

**PCBS** Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

US United States

VAS Visual Analog Scale

WB West Bank

WHO World Health Organization